Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Co
rp

or
at

e
O

ve
rv

ie
w

M
an

ag
em

en
t R

ep
or

t
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

Particulars Currency As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities) USD  5,719.99  12,535.86
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities) Euro  1,146.65  1,413.49
Debtors(Net of Advances) USD  66,246.52  36,110.71

Euro  22,855.70  31,098.34
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets) USD  66,246.52  36,110.71
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets) Euro  22,855.70  31,098.34

(c) Sensitivity:

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments .

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities is given below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on Profit
For the year ended

31st March, 2019
For the year ended

31st March, 2018
USD Sensitivity
Increase by 3% ( Previous year 1%) 1,645.79 235.75
Decrease by 3% ( Previous year 1%) (1,645.79) (235.75)

EURO Sensitivity
Increase by 6% ( Previous year4%) 1,302.54 1,187.39
Decrease by 6% ( Previous year 4%) (1,302.54) (1,187.39)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

(a) Interest Risk Exposure:

The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

Variable Rate Borrowings  66,636.47  29,745.49

[…]

T
20

18
-1

9

232

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Particulars Currency As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

USD  5,719.99  12,535.86

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

Euro  1,146.65  1,413.49

Debtors(Net of Advances) USD  66,246.52  36,110.71
Euro  22,855.70  31,098.34

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets)

USD  66,246.52  36,110.71

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets)

Euro  22,855.70  31,098.34

(c) Sensitivity:

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities is given below:

												   (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on Profit
For the year ended

31st March, 2019
For the year ended

31st March, 2018
USD Sensitivity
Increase by 3% ( Previous year 1%) 1,645.79 235.75
Decrease by 3% ( Previous year 1%) (1,645.79) (235.75)

EURO Sensitivity
Increase by 6% ( Previous year4%) 1,302.54 1,187.39
Decrease by 6% ( Previous year 4%) (1,302.54) (1,187.39)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

(a) Interest Risk Exposure:

The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2019
As at

31st March, 2018
Variable Rate Borrowings  66,636.47  29,745.49